
3JR(f ~/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

~ fcmm/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

~ cr ~ iJitr/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 
.,:) " 

fctsf;;r ~ ~ ~IVIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

fc:){lq~C1q'lfF1/THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 
.,:) 

(m if. /Ph. No. 0471- 2564568 1 2564545) 

$"-~ ~ lf. cfiiHt<!<tt•tfV<tfl<!tFt"'V$"o1l32l2o25-2026 fa'iriq; 21.o1.2026 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSCICMGIE01I32I2025-2026 Dated 27.01.2026 

$"-~ 3tiA~C1 CJRSt W ~NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. 31ffif c):; {I ~? q fc"l cfi'r 3ffi" 't fa"1 k1 fA ffi ("1 ~ c):; ~ $" -tsftar ~ 3il Ci1 &ll $"1 11"C;" -c;-{" fa"1 ru C\ I Q 

3ilcHf?t("1 cfi'r ~ 61 On behalf of the President of India, on line item-rate tenders are invited through 

e-tendering for the following work. 

sn.~. fcr'cRur I Description ~I Details 
51. No. 

CflClfSlll{ ~ 3t;ft8;1 fidJt31&lll JfR ~ ~ ~ ~ 11 kV 

1. ~ Cf>T ~~/Title of work ~~TCii' I 11 kV substation for Space Museum and 

Knowledge Centre at Kowdiar. 

2. 
~ ~ eft dT$" 31 Ci1 Jil fa"1 t1 (>ITd1(1 I 

.:> 

Est imate cost put to tender 
~127 .20 c;rm"" /lakhs 

~ ~ ~ cfi'r ~. ~ ~ , 
~~ .m?;~r ~ cfi'r ~ c):; 

3. 
15<f ~ "t fmiT '3ll1! (08) .3ITO~ I Eight Months 

Period of completion in months 

reckoned from the 15th day of date of 

issue of work order 

31cl'ftt ~ c;fua:r ~ C\h11 ~\?1 "t/From 28.01.2026, 17.00 rl/Hrs. ("lCfl/to 10.02.2026, 23.00 

CfiT 513"1(4~5 fcf;-m ~ ~ t rl/Hrs. 
4. 

Period during which the tender 

document can be downloaded. 

~ 'fq~tiCfl{OI "t/From 29.01.2026, 09.00 rl/Hrs. ("lCfl/to 11.02.2026, 12.00 
5. 

Bid cla rification s rl/Hrs. 

~ ~ cfi'r ~ ~ q 'ffd1'<T CfiT ("lCfl/Up to 14.02.2026, 23.00 rl/Hrs. 

6. La st date and time for receipt of 

tenders 

~~cfi'r~~q CfiT/On 17.02.2026, 15.00 rl/Hrs. 

7. 
'ffd1'<T 

Due dat e and time of opening of 

tenders 

8. 
~ ~ {'l'ftl (~) 
Earnest money deposit (EMD) 

{ 2,54,400.00 



2. ~ Jt ~ AA ~ <iia-a(11 ~ 

Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering-

~ CfiT f.T!Chi1QR?I(1 ~RIT CfiT ~ ~ ~/The agency shall fulfill the following conditions. 
" 

Sfi. 'fr. 

51. 
No. 

a . 

;a~a-a(11 ~ ~ ml 
..;) 

'Q~J'Q(il ~/Eligibility Criteria 
Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~ CR ~ ~ crm!l 

To be scanned & uploaded) 

ts~~n>lm cfl '>!{-(1(1,1Cfl'{UI *t" 3-Tfcn:r ~ cfi i) m 3-TT?;~rr (1~ ~ ~~ ~ 
..;) ..;) 

~ faa:f ~ e;M ell~ ~ m<f ~ ~ -art'r tfUlc:rr '>l<l""ll o 1 q 31 *t" \>1 CH 1fUl (1 qfc=t I 

cfi ~ ;;::fTtt 3'ft('"lffil(111fil{ ~ CfiT 'work orde~s and completion certificates issued 

{i(1~"1~01Cfl ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~I by the authority concerned to establish work 
" Should have satisfactorily completed the experience. 

works as mentioned below during the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 

i. ~ fi"CHTa1 m, ~ ~ *t" ~ ii) ~ ~ ~ -artr ~ <fit uhrr 
3i1CHif.T!(1 ~. at fcf; ~50·88 ~ cf; \>ICHIOiqSI cfi ~ t)tJQfi \>ICHIOiqSI (ID<l 

40% ~ CflJ1 a:r m- <IT tR 31m <fit ~) ~ ~ ~I 
Three similar works each costing not less 
than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~50.88 Lakhs (or) 

ii. c;r fi"CHTa1 m. ~ ~ *t" ~ 
3i01CHif.T!(1 ~. at fcf; U6.32 ~ cfi 

..;) 

Completion certificates for works issued by 

Private parties sha ll be supported by TDS (Tax 

Deducted at Source) certificates. 

60% ~ CflJ1 a:r m- <IT 

Two similar works each costing not less 
than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
U6.32 Lakhs (or) 

iii. QCfi fi"CHTa1 m, ~ fi cfl) "('"ll"dTc1 3i 01 CH I f.T! (1 
~ 

~. at fcf; ~101.76 ~ cf; 80% ~ 

CflJ1 a:r m-1 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 
of the estimated cost, i .e. ~101.76 Lakhs. 

o:ITc/Note : 

i) w:na:r m ~ ~m t .-'Q01(1CH 11 kV~~ra=r *t" ~~ I 
" 

ii) 

iii) 

Similar works shall mean establishment of minimum 11 kV substation. 

fcB1! ·dfQ" ~ q:;r ~. m cfl a lf(i Rl Cfl ~ Jt 7% qfc=t Cflt *t" ~ ?;"{ ~ 
" " 

tsi<P~,(i:fl m tR a~CHI01 ~ ttR (1<fi m- ~ ~. ~fief)) dfOT01T m ~ 
~ *t" ~ ~ M cfi \>1 f(1 (1"1 Cfl{ o 1 *t" 3ffi1CH" fctfit (1Cfl" <fit crmr 1 

..;) 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 

value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 

date of submission of bids. 

3'tf-q;-m m ~-~ t- ~ 'Jf Cfil(llfO:q(1 m qr;rcrrf11l"<iiifi01 t-~ ~ .....-:Pi ~ ' ~ ~~I 

~I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility f evaluation. 



c. 

~ <fr.:f ~ ;R- 3ffiR:r ~ FclniFa Chl{)cst F<, 

CfiT<t ~ 3101 CHI fa:1 (1 ~. ~ 3 0% ~ Cfi"CH" CJ1t;T 
.::> 

~ ~ <rTGfr ~ ~8.16 ~I Should have 

had average annual financial turnover not less than 

30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 
last three years ending 31st March of preceding 
year (31.03.2025}, i.e. f38.16 Lakhs. 

31 ~ 2025 CflT ffCHIC(1 ~ Gfu" ~ ~ ~ 
cJ~~~;R-~~CJ1t;T~~ 

.::> 

~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 31st 
March 2025. 

VcRTUf-q:fi Chartered Accountant certificate 

for the Annual financial turnover and balance 
sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

d. CfiT<t ~ 31<T1CHifa:1<1 ~. <nat f50.88 ~ ~ fcR:ft 31<T1fffil<1 ~ ~ 1)JfC(1" ~ 
.::> .::> " .::> 

e. 

40% ~ ~M ~ ~~I ff4avt<11 VcRTUT-tr:r ~ '>ICHI\UI(1 "'>lfct 
Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated ('ti4cnrt(11 liJfJUT-q;[ ~ cl; Sl'k1cf1Cfi{OJ 

cost of the work, i.e. f50.88 Lakhs. c#i'r 3ffi!r1r fctfit ~ u : ~ ~" 3fftlcf; 

~~cstlcfr~~~~;R-~ 
~ m ~ 31<T1CHifa:1(1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 

.::> v 

~I P-fcj':)l-ffcl~c:;"'ICh=lr-r{ CflT ~ (AxNx2)-B ~ 3-TTtm" 
tRmafrcstlcfr~~~~dfUT<T1T"Cfl{" 
m ~ Cfl{"<T1T ~ JtR-~ C\'f(11~'?1 ~ 
ft;nr ~ ~ m:tr ~ ~ ~~ 
The bidding capacity of the contractor shou ld be 

more than the estimated cost of the work put to 

tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 

and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 

request for tender document based on the formula: 

(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

~ if ~ ~)I Certified copy of 
.::> 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 

Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be older 
than six months from the last date of 

submission of bids). 

i. ~ m-1 ~ ~ fclllt'QCh 

~ tc1 3("<'lffil<1 {1cl-il'-la1 ~ 
.::> 

~ .3fCrltt ~ mrar ~ ~ 
q:;n:if ~ ~ Fci,Jt;q '>ll?icstf&(11 ~fret 
61! ~ CfiT<t CfiT fc1cRur I ~ ~{IJ•i"lc{ 
.::> " 
·~· ~ ~ Jl 3flcf~"lf<h" &1 A 

.::> 

statement of ongoing works indicating 

financial commitment for each of these 

works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject 

tender as per Format-1 enclosed 

herewith. This is required in support of 

parameter 'B 

A- t& ~ dll! m ~ "'>ldTfc1 q-{" t CfiT 

t.<na=r ~ 6Q" Cl ~ CH I 01 CH<Y<T 'f(1"{" tR df(1" i i. 
.::> " 

3 q 4 Cf(1 <T11c (ii) ;R- ~!W dll! ~ 
q:;rj ~ CH(Y<T tc:r q ~CH 101 ~ rn-5 ~ ~ c;'fua:r "C!Ch" rt ("C!Ch" rt ;R-~ 

~ ~ car.3ITcR) ;R- ~ dll! 

~ m CfiT CH(Y<T 1 

" Maximum va lue of work executed in one 

year (maximum turn over in one year) 

during last 5 years at current price level 

taking into account the work completed as 

well as work in progress. 

" .::> 
fa:1 ChI &i I an! I 
Current costing level for value of work 

may be worked out as mentioned in the 

note (ii) above. 



f. 

B- Cl~CHICT1 ~ "«R tR' ~ 'N' CflSIT 
(mfat ~ ~ M ~ ~I $)' 
~/12) ct ~ ~ fcf:;1r ~ ~ ~ 
~ ct f<inr ~ fckc1~ ll '>1kl611&C113IT 

" q:;r ~I 
" Value of existing commitments and ongoing 

work to be completed during the next 'N' 

yea rs (i .e. Period of completion, in months 

/12) at current price level. 

N- 3q;QCf(1 ~ ~ f<inr ~ 
.j 

~~~t,<H~~~ 
~Cf!SIT~~ I 
Number of years prescribed for 

completion of the subject contract, for 

which bids are invited. 

~~~~~~: 
Applicable for electrical works only: 

~ <>f!CfiC1~ ct GRJ ~ m ~ ~ 
'.j 

~ C\_Cfm ~ 3'Rrc1 cnl (=ftrr ~ 
(cr~01(11Jt 11 tcft (~)) <t ~ ~ 

" '.j 

fifck\ICfil{ c>ll$fl..-fl ~ ~I 
The bidder shall possess valid electrical 

contractor's license of appropriate class and 

category (minimum 11 kV (HT}) issued by Central or 

State Electricity Authority. 

Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 

license. 

3. ~ ~ ~ ..j"i,l't'c1 nm fa1ft1cJ ~ ~RWF q:;r ~ Cfl{ ~ C'\'fC11a'?1 

www.tenderwizard .in/ISRO a61fii$C ~ 513CT1t>fis fcri<IT ~ 'fiCfi('IT t1 ~ ci"i,ICfi{UI ~ mm 
3q1Cf(1 a61t~l$c ~ ~~ ~ t1 $"-1TCcf ct ~ ~ ~ ~RWF -m=m-~~ ~ftles <H 
~tl 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO by registering with tender 

wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 

website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI ltd through E-gateway. 

4. ~ C'\'f(11a'?11 <H sl3tr~t>fis ~ CHT:r fl' fai~c;ICfil{ <H ~ ~ ~ qr:r c;:r6T ~ ~~ 
~~C'\ICfil{ c;qm ~ fcfi1:! d'TC!' C'\'fC11a;5J (=l(=tf~"t:Tl"(1' fm:rm c;cmT flc-lll~(1 fcfi1:! ~I ~ qrm 

' . ' ' 

5. 

CJ'f'llT ~ cr ~~ <H ~ c;:r6T ~ t m 1ht ~ <H '{t' ~ ~ 1 

" 
Downloading of tender documents alone w ill not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 

found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 



a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 

form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 

favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 

issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 

receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DO is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately 

on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers wi ll be made through 

Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

~ falfacJ ~~~ ~ & CR c;TCIT Cfi{crlcll<4 QJiQfi$ ~ CfiT 3i:;lll1Ji ~ ci-:11~Cfi{OI 
" " ' 

'>IJOtiOiq~ m ~ ~ cg (5rm~v~ 'C!Cf 'W11 ~ m-g (c):;cfr~)/~ m.g;~ 
(>fEf ~ 3mWT ('Q"G1Q"fi3fT~~)/6·ffi~ttc:: 'C!Cf ~ ~m m QJOtQfiQJOt$ fl"i~l(>lll e;qm 

..:> ' " ' 

fclfVlR\~C:: ~ ~ ~ e;cJRT ~ ci-:11lCfl{OI '>IJiiOiq~ ~ ~ ~~ ~/I)O!Ji!Oiq~ 
' ..:> 

falfacJ cf;'r ~ ~~~ ~ ~ ~ C1tfl ~ ~ ~I 
b) The MSE units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit UDYAM REGISTRATION 

CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District Industries Centre (DIC} I Khadi Village & 

Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of 

Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry of MSME. The memorandum I 
certificate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the tender. 

6. 3q;6Cf<'1 ~ 1 ~ fcll'VlR;~c:: ~ ~ 3th' ~ 3'CJ' t;rm m, f.1J:nur 'QCf ~8;1UT 
..:> ..:> ~ 

gm-'fffcm, q~QfiQflfi\ c=fm", f8 '6Clc;i('1q{Ji cF Cfilll~(>lll ~ fVlfcle;IQ ~ ~I 
..:> ..:> 

Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Division Head, Construction and Maintenance 

Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 

above. 

7. ~ ~ <R ~ ~. falfacJ ~ *t' ~~3th'~ CfiT m ~ ~. 3'CJ' t;rm 

m, f.1J:nur 'C!Cf ~ t;rm-'fffcm, q~QfiQflfl\ c=im", f8'6Clc;i('1q{Ji <F ct>lll~(>lll * ~ 
..:> ..:> ..:> ..:> 

fctlm ~ ~~ ll1?; fa1fclcJ ~ *t' ~ ~ ~ ~ CfiT m ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ a:r6i' *t' ~ 6 'ffi faifclcJ CflT ~ ~ l:R' Jifq~Cfi<'1 fctlm ~I c.. 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 

Deputy Division Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum 

on or before due date and time of opening oftender.lfvalid EMD is not received on or before due date 

and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

~ falfacJ ~~~ ~ ffiT CR c;TCIT Cfl{crl Cll (4 Q Ji Q fi $ 'llfa1c::T CflT 31:; llll CR ~ cj .:11~ Cfl{ o I 
'!\:- " ' 

'>I Ji I o I q ~ <IT cj .:11~ Cfi{ o I '>I Ji I o I q ~ 3i'Y"{' ~ 5 (6ft) ~ ,.,fin:ru:or-::r<'1T:IITI:rfimlrr{ 3i ITt '>I Ji I fUl <'1 ~ ">>fc'1 ~ ~ 
" ..:> ..:> ..:> 

~~ 3q;6q:('1 ~/'>ICRIOiq~ cf;'r ~ ">>fc'1 3'CJ' t;rm 'W4ia1, f.1J:nur 'C!Cf JfOR8;1Uf t;rm-'fffcm, 
..:> ..:> 

q~QfiQflfi\ c=im", f8'6ac;i('1q{Ji <F Cfilll~ (>lll ~ fa1fclcJ ~ *t' ~ fBfil' CfiT c:rm ~ l:R' m 
..:> ..:> 

~ ~ ~ ~ 6Mr1 ll1?; fa1fclcJ ~ *t' ~ ~ CfiT ~ ~ l:R' m ~ 
..:> 

~ ~ ">>fc'1 ~ a:r6i' ~ 6 'ffi ~ ~ l:R' faifclcJ 'I)Of'f('1TCf CflT Jifq~Cfi<'1 fctlm ~I c.. 

b) The MSE units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD shou ld submit attested hard copy of UDYAM 

REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of 

above memorandum I cert ificate shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the office of 

the Deputy Division Head, Construction and Maintenance Division -Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, 

Trivandrum on or before due date and time of open ing of tender. If hard copy is not received on or 

before due date and t ime of opening of tender, the tende r offer shall be summari ly rejected. 



8. ~ ~ c#rr ~ fc!l1tt ctn ~ ~ c#rr ~ ~ cfi'<Ci'laiJI f.'IFc\4iChF(1 c#rr (1q;;ft4j'J 
.;) 

vet a1fi1l~Ch ~ ~ ~I (1Cficrt~ch'l 1!Cf ctlfUIRillCfi M ~ ~ ~ 3fldT fcR:mf ~lffi I c. 

<H <>-lliCfi01 ~ ~I (1Cficrt~ch'l "tJCf cHfUIRillCfi M ~ <H<>-lliCfi01 ~ ~. Fa"IRIC\ICfil{ c;qm ~ " " .... .,:) 

~ dl\! C\'f(11a'?11 "iN fcR:¥ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~ <rt?; tnm d"f<TT fcl:; ~ fa1FctcJ lj~dlJ(11 

~ CfiT ~ ;;:fflT CR(fr ill ~ ~ ~ ~ 3i'f~~Cfil { CR" ctr ~ ~ ~ 1)1 'f(11 cfi CfiT 3fldT cfil 
~ ~ ~~ ;;:fflT ~ ~I ~ ~ * JndT, (1Cficrt.,lch'l <H <>-lliCfi01 ~ (~) c;crru 

.:> " ' 

~RIC\ICfil{ cfi't !!:lcl1ill <N <H<>-lliCfi01 3fR m~ tf fa"!FciC\ICfiR c;qm ~ dl\! "Cfi1<IT * ~ ~ <N 
" ' .:> 

f.:RT~ 3fr ~ ~~ Jt<>-llicti01 ~ ~ ~ m~ (1Cficrt.,lch'l Jt<>-lliCfi01 m ~ f.=rFclcJ C\'f(11a'?1 ~ 

~ ~ 61 ~ M. fa"lf?\1Sc: fcmt (mnr Fa=~FciC\ICfil'<1 CfiT ~ ~ ctr ~) CfiT .3-l(>ldT ~. 
" " 

~ ~ fa"!FciC\ICfil'<1 cfil ~ ~ ~ fa'lfr~ <1m (1Cficrt~ch'l <H <>-llicti01 <fl ~ ~ tmr 
" ~ 3fR ~ ~~~rffi <fl .3-fG=RfR 3fldT cfil -qfimrr cfil ~ 1 

.:> 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 

only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny I evaluation will 

be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 

will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 

stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 

tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 

selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 

enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 

scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 

qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

iftc: ~ ~N fa"!FciC\ICfil{ , ~ ~ ~ <1m q~CHIOI ~ Jt<>-lliCfi01 ~ ~ ~ cfl ~ 
CfWT ~ ~ V<'f) -crt cfl ~ ~ ~ * ~ ~ C\CRT (1Cficrt.,lch'l ~ * <H <>-lli~(1 ~ dT<IT 6. CfiT 

.:> ' " 

tra1: <H<>-llifih(1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ct~CHI01 f.=rFclcJ cfil 1:lffi1T ~ ~ ~ fmr ~ <H<>-lliCfi01 3fcl;" 
.:> . " O'lt;'l " 

ft;tQ-~I 

Note: Any particular tenderer who has been techn ically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 

year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not 

be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 

for the present tender. 

9. ~FciC\ICfil>< , Gt'HCfil ~ 'f~~Cfil{ ~ dT<IT 6. -m ~ dl\! ~ <fl 5% (-qrq ~R1) "iN m- <h'l" 
mttr, :m~r<:r-'13f~ ~r <fl ~ ~ ~ faa:riCf; ~ 15 ~ ~ ~ Wn-1 <:rg mttr ~-'13f 
~~~ 3i01fi\1l(1 ~ c;cmT ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ *· ~ ~. cfhHIQ'Afl~. cf';rr-695 022 

.:> " ' .;) 

~ 01TCH" * (m) 3i01'H\1l(1 ~ c;qm ~ ~ mttr ~ ~ * ~ m * ~ Cfira1T Wn-1 <rt?; 
.:> " ' 

~fclC\ICfil{ , ~ df$" ~. ~~ ~ err, ~ ~ ~ cfl 3-fc;{, 3Y4ct(1 fa"IISYIC\01 "d1Tttr 
~ * ~ ~ 6 err ~ C\CfRT ~ cfil df$" m ~ ufti, \71{CHIIA cfl c:fR ~ m- (fr ~ 

' .:> 

JfR 3IT~T<l-'13f/m ~T fa"lfilC\ICfil{ CfiT ~ "frtT01T ~ ~ 'fCf(f: tf ~ ~ \71l"Q"dfrl 3Y4Cf(1 fa"IISYIC\01 
" .:> 

mttr ~ ~ ~ ~ tr fa1FctcJ ~ ~ ~ -mw ~ \71l"Q"dfrl 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, wi ll be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee w ithin the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ruc;ICfil'<, 'ljl'tfTif, 'A'-'IQ<R\ifl/ 3tf 113ITll' 'ljl'tfTif, 'A'-'IQ<R~-:A~alli/ 
.;) .;) 

$;/lf.!I<H-'Q1Wfi f"$.:Jtlf.!I<H-~ J$;/lf.!I<~H-~ 1$\iftf.!l<i'(-~ ~ qq~<rlCHkl ~ ~~ CfiT fartlalUT " .;) 

CR'~ 61 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of 
Head, CMGI Deputy Division Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SFIEngineer-SEI Engineer­
SO. 

11. ~ ~ {l~c:qf<"l ~ 3ffi' ~ ~ 'fq~Cfil{ Cfi{crlCII(>II ~ ..-'!ICT1C1CH m ~ ~ ~ q;f 
~ " 

t=dlCfil{ ~ ~ 6f]t.:<r <rlti' t 3-W ~ CfiRUT 6fC1TQ" ~ ~ m 't;ll"C(1' ~ ~m q;f ~ ~ 
.;) 

CfiT ~ mc=rr t1 ~ ~ruc;1ci ~ ~R;~c: ~TC1l q;T qu <rlti' ~ err m ~ ~rct ~ 
" 

~~C<ICfil{ ~ ~~ ¥ at ~ t. 31'fCI~Cfil{ CR' ~ ~I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 

12. ~ ~ {l~?qf<"l ~ 3ffi' ~ ~ 'fq~Cfil{ Cfi{crlCII(>II ~ ~ ~T ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

m ~ q\1:ct~<rl/m ~ ~ J=I'I:IT ~ ~ CfiT 3fr ~ mc=rr t rrm ~ruc;ICfiH ~ ~ ~ ~ 

3fr CJClT CJ1ti' ~I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. ~ ~ {l~?qf<"l ~ 3ffi' ~ ~ 'fq~Cfil{ Cfi{crlCII(>II ~ faifacJ q;f ~ ~ ~ m ~ ~ 

m q;T 'fq~Cfil'< ~ CfiT ~ mc=rr t ntrr ~ffic;ICfil'< q;T ~ 'df'C! ~ Y'T tr ~ Cfi"{{1T errm1 
" 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 
any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~a1 m ~a1 ~ ~ ~ 3fr G'a1-~ ~ ~ ~ t 3-W ~ ~ 
G'a1-~ ~ ~ cRtmr ~ t ~ c;qm ~ ~ ~ ~ 31t=e~~Cfil'< CR" ~ ~~ 

' .;) 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 

by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15. ~ 'fcfiCfil { Cfi{crlCII(>II ~ mCfiR' C';Cl'RT ~-~ Y'T ~ ~ \JIIcrlCI I<>7J crt~f<"l;u1 ~ .31arnR 
' .;) 

Slhilcfi <fiT~~ CfiT ruq;("q mrrr t1 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies of the Government from time to time. 



16. ~fc1C\1Chl'( ChT fm:rnT c); ~ c); ~ ~ ~ fatfctcJ ;JfRT ~ ~ ~ ~ cfr ~ ~ 
..:> 

m=ac.r ~ 3-tR ~ ChFa'lcrq'QIT1 ~ f\JH:itc;R ~ ~ ~~ ~ IT1'?1~ch'i ft~~ 61 
~ 3a:r c;a ~(1 ;Q) CfiT IT1ld1 afr ~ CRVIT WIT ~ ~ mtr fcRfr afr ~ ~ CW1 Ch"{ w 6 m 

" 
~ ~ qif Chi~'(C'I 6 3-tR ~ 3fC'Iital fm:rnT ~ ~ {1\jjq~('l ~ CfiT IT1'?1~<h'i ft~~ 61 
~ ~ ~ ~ra <R 3t>"<>iEIIT1 ~ -rr ~ ~ ~ ~ "JT$" fatfctcJ ~ Ch"{ cfr ~ c=rm 
m=ac.r f.m:c=r ~ ~I 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/ her near relative is working. 
He/she sha ll also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract. 

17. fatfctc;r, 3q~CfC1 tRT 1 c); 3fO=RlR fatfctcJ ~ ~ 3ffirn ~ ~ qu:f-lt-qu:f 120 fa;;n (lqi" ~ 
..:> ..:> 

~~ ~ ~ ~R1C\1Chl:t ~ ~ c); ~ 3ft1a1T ~ ~ ~ 6 m fatfctcJ ~ uffi vci" 
~ ~ ~ q~q Ali1 "Cfi"«1T 6 ~ fcrnraT, ffiCfiR CfiT fc.t~ Chi :t ~ 6 c:IT m<-fi"R" ~ fcRfr ~ 

..:> 

m 3'T[";a" -rr ~ q8;l"q"[(f ~ ~ iil<n"IT1T ~ 'tl"ftl c); so % (trm"ff ~Ri) <R ~ ~ <R 
..:> 

~ mc=rT 61 3WT, ~fc1C\1Chl:t CfiT m ~ q1T1~fc1c;1 ~ ~ AA ~ ~ ~ cfr ~~ 
..:> ..:> 

The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the va lidity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender w hich are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

18. fatfctcJ 'R ~ ~ 'R, ~ ~ fc1c;1 ChH1 c); mtr VCfi CfiW fctim ~I 
On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

, <tt~Qtl't\ifl, cftQ'AQ<tHfl 
Head, CMG, VSSC 



C1ctiort14i'l-aiiVJF.};qq; iffi>ft cfi' mtr ~M~~RaC1 ~te11aa~ cfi' t*if 4i'l' ?It 'ljJ'f(Ot ~ 4i'l' '\itlV. ~ 

~ ~ 9'! ~~Giifil<1 ~ 31tdhfC1 ~ ~I 
SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO­

COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. ~ 3fTa:f 65 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ d]"Q" m ~r 
.;) ' 

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~ ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ dl"Q" fiCHifC<:i '>ICHIUiq?l 
.;) .;) ' 

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. qf?l'C1T CHIOids ~ .31aff{R ~ ~ ntrf (1(>lcr1'>lll q~J1101 CflT Cfil""<t ~ CflT c;f(11~-:n~ ~ 
.;) c. .;) 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 

eligibility criteria. 

4. ~ ~ c;qm ~ 'Cfi'fllT ~ fiCHifC<:i '>ICHIOiq?l eJSJQfi {Wn tR' CfiTCT dfm CR') '>ICHIUiq?l~ ~ 
' .;) 

~M~1 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. 'i:llts <'!&JCfil{ ~ ~ ~ 31.03.2025 cR fiCHIC(1 e;)crlql(>l .3@J:r ~ CfliiT ~ '(>ll'31 nm ~ 
R;&J~ql<'l ~ Fcln1~ll cmtTR ~ J:IT:rr nm m;ra:r t13f, '(>ll'31 ntrr ~ ~ ft1cRur 

.;) 

Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account st atement for 

the last five years ending31.03.2025 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. ~ 3i0if1Rl(1 ~ ~ 'l)ll"C(1 ~ {iq.,-01(11 ~-t13f ~ '>ICH1Pfl(1 ~ {:$qCT"111(11 ">>"CHTUT-t13f 
.;) " .;) 

~~~~~ll1 ~ l)lf(1<"l1Cfi{OI ~ .3@J:r ~ ~ ~: ~ ~ 3-TfQq; ~ a:j' ~ ~) 
.;) .;) 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. ~ ~ ~ ~ q~Cfi<>lOi/Calculation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT). 

8. ~ c341e<H1 ~ ~ <>li$-Afi ~~I Copy of valid electrical contractor's license. 
'.;) 

9. ~ ~ fi ICH la-ll ~rc:TI' ~ ~-1 ~ .31affJR ~ faifclcJ ~ f<iN 3f<e<>l ffi1 (1 ~ fiJ11fC<:i 
.;) .;) 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

10. ~ ~ fiiCHia-ll ~rc:TI' ~ ~-2 ~ .31affJR Cfil""<t CflT ~. fiCHifC<:i ~ ~. ~ i11G>1r(1fl 31Tf?;' 
.;) " . 

~ ~ ~ fiCHIC(1 ~ ~ ~ (~ rf. ~.86) 
~ .,:) (\. c.. 

A list of completed works indicating va lue of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 

Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

11. ¢11~ ~ ~/PAN/TAN details. 

12. if"ll'TiiT ~ mu/Earnest Money Deposit. 

13. ~ ~ ~ ~ {"q~@/Company Profile w ith details. 

14 . .:n~QfieJ q;::;:fjCfi{OI '>ICHIOiq?l/GST registration cert ificate. 

15. Jif{O)~Cf(1 c;f("t l~'-'1 , <::rR;' 'Cfi)$ ~ t=ll/ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



IH6c-c:tgu\ ;ftc /IMPORTANT NOTE 
' 

• ~ CfiT ~ C\fC11il\il I QIHQ'8QIH~ q\iflq;<(OI IJifHI014iil, r.tFctaT ~ ~ ~ ft!rtit ~ 
~ """ ~ 3lRt ~. ~ 'IJI"Sfm 'ljl'tiTc;J, ~ 'Q'cf ~ 'lil1rr1T - m:m. ~ ~ 
3ioftltf ~. c:i'irr, ~ tft.3ft., Rt:oc:tcrt(14'(1H - 695022, t"«r "' Cfil<lh•l<l ~ lftm ~ 

~ ~ 

~ ~ 'ftfts m=c 4i:1'RT ~ ~ I ~ f.tFctaT ~ ~ fil<rC1" ft!rtit ~ ~ qft 
~ 3lRt ~ ~ ~ I QIHQ'8QIH$ ci\IICfi<(OI IJifHI014iil CfiT ~ ~ lJTC(1" ~ ~ ~ ~. 
eft f.tFctaT ctft ~ ~ tR ~fq~tC1 1%<JT ~I 
Original document of EMD I MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Division Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 

If hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due 

date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• 1:1 d IH 101 'ffi"1ffi ~ cl; 3r.RrR", ;A~ C\ I Cfi F(~/:a 4 '(1:111$\il'l~ ~ ~ :q \"l(1 Cfi ~ ctft, 'ffi"lffi CfiR17IT 
~ ~ ~ . ~ 

~. rn- cl; ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ eft ~I c;tnftt, :a-wT Cl1<11ill'< cl; 3r.RrR" ~-
~ ~ ~ 

~ tR ~ ~lfi'T ~ ~I t>rC\1CI1" Citrr ~q(>f ~ ~ ~ :a 11&117.1 :ql ~ ~ 
~ ~ 

~ <tft ~-:qq; 31CIJ,Hl&C11 crtrr q-m- cl; ii"1C; ~ eft ~~ 
As per the present security advice, the contractors I supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However, this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


	1
	NITE0132

